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CHAPTER 291. 
CITA PT1Frit 291. 

 

(Publishea April 23, 1861.] 

AN ACT to authorize the construction of water works in the city 
of Milwaukee. 

The People of the Shtte of Wisconsin, ryr1  • 0, 1 1,,,1 

ate (rwl Ngombly, do enact as follotr$: 

SECTION 1. All such persons, not less than three, ecrTerate pow-- 

as shall become stockholders in the capital stock here- 
inafter mentioned, their successors and assigns, shall 
be and are hereby constituted and made a body politic 
and corporate, ripen the terms and conditions herein-
after mentioned, and by the corporate name mentioned 
in the certificate to be filed as provided in the next 
succeeding. section, shall be capable in law of suing 
and being sued, pleading and being impleaded, answer-
ing and being answered unto, defending and being de-
fended, in all courts and places whn`.6ver, in all man-
ner of actions, suits, complaints. mattrs and causes 
whatsoever; may have a common oil. and may alter 
the same at pleasure, and by the same name shall be 
capable of purchasing, holding and conveyine ,  any es-
tate, real, personal or mixed, for the use and benefit 
of said corporation. 

SECTION 2. Before the persons mentioned in the I:toot:11r: t r se f 
Id 	to 

preceding section shall exercise any of the corporate be ff ledf—what 

powers herein conferred, the Stockholders mentioned 
°o Pe 

 

in said section shall make and subscribe a certificate 
in writing, and shall file the same in the office of the 
clerk of the circuit court of the county of Milwaukee. 
Such certificate shall SpedifIc ■ : 1st. The name asiumed 
by such company, by which it shall be knOWn. 2d. 
The amount of its capital. 3d. It shall state their pui'- 
pose to be to supply the city of Milwaukee with water: 
and upon filing such certificate, the persons subscribing 
the same may exercise all the cetTorate powers and 
privileges menferred,*and shall be subject to all the 
bilities imposed by this het. 

SECTION 3. The capital stock of said corporation Cap i tal stock, 
Bbarefoto, 

shill not be more than 'Six hundred thousand dollars, 
and shall be'diviide&itito shareslif one hundred doPas 
etch, and sb h l be deemed persbrial lirOperty, and' May 
tter.transftrred in'such manner hs . the"by-lawS 
company shall direct. 
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CHAPTER  291. SECTION 4. The company organized under this act, 
Rights of compa- after they shall have obtained the consent of the com- 
ny.  mon council of the city of Milwaukee, shall have the 

right to construct water works, to supply said city with 
water, and shall have the right to construct all suitable 
works and apparatus, and lay pipes for the purpose of 
conducting water in any of the streets, highways, aye- 

Proviso.  nues and alleys of said city : provided, that no unnec-
essary injury shall be done to such street, highway, 
avenue or alley. 

Board of direct- 	SECTION 5. The property and the affairs of said 
ors—how elected company shall be managed and conducted by a board 

of not less than three nor more than seven directors, 
who shall be elected annually, and who shall be respect-
ively stockholders in said corporation, and who shall 
be elected by the stockholders at such time and place 
as shall be directed by the by-laws of the corporation, 
each share of stock being entitled to one vote, which 
may be cast by the holder thereof or by proxy duly 
authorized. All such elections shall be by ballot, and 
the person receiving the majority of votes cast shall 
be directors, and when any vacancy shall happen from 
any cause, it shall be filled for the remainder of the year 
in such manner as shall be provided for by the by-laws 
of such corporation. The number of directors, and how 
many shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of 
business, shall be determined by said by-laws. 

President. 	SECTION 6. The directors shall annually, after their 
election, elect one of their number president, whose 
duty it shall be to preside in their meetings, and in 
case of his absence at any meeting, the directors pres-
ent may elect a president pro ion. The directors shall 

By-laws, ftc. have power to make and prescribe such by-laws, rules 
and regulations, respecting the management of the 
property, concerns, business and stock of such corpo-
tion, as they may deem expedient and proper. All 

Meetings.  meetings for the transaction of business for the cor-
poration, shall be held at their office, which shall be lo-
cated in the said city, and the manner and time of 
calling meetings shall be prescribed by the by-laws of 
said company. The directors shall have power to ap- 

Treasumr, °me" point a treasurer and secretary and such other offiders lary, 
as may be required by the business of said company, 
and may remove the same at pleasure, and fix the com- 
pensation and define the duties of all officers. They 
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shall have power to determine the time, manner and Cann= Sn.  
proportions in which the stockholders shall pay the 
money due, or an equivalent therefor, from their respect-
ive shares, and to make such rules respecting the for-
feiture of stock and shares as they may deem advisa-
ble. They shall also have power to appoint a time 
certain each year for the election of directors ; but Annual election 

ot directors. such elections shall always be held at the office of said 
company, upon notice to the stockholders of not less 
than thirty days before such election, published in one 
newspaper in the said city : provided, that if for any Proviso. 

cause such election shall not be held at the time ap-
pointed, the same may be held at any future time upon 
a like notice being given to the .stockholders, and the 
directors of the preceding year shall in all cases con-
tinue in office until the election of their successors. 

SECTION 7. The said corporation may increase its af.rettot cf cap! ' 

capital stock and the number of shares therein, at any 
meeting of the stockholders especially called for that Proviao. 
purpose : provided, that the amount as increased shall 
not exceed the amount authorized by the provisions of 
this act. 

SECTION 8. The said corporation shall be author- 1i =tract 

ized, for the purpose of procuring and conducting the 
water necessary for the purposes for which they are or-
ganized, to construct any dam, aqueduct, embankment, 
tunnel or reservoir, and to lay down water pipes. 

jdAtroecrou SEcrioN 9. It shall and may be lawful for the said 
company, their officers, engineers and agents to enter purposes. 
upon any lands for the purpose of exploring, surveying 
and locating any such dam, aqueduct, embankment, 
tunnel, reservoir or watzr pipe, doing thereto no unnec-
essary damage ; and when the location of any such 
work shall be determined upon by the said company, 
it shall be lawful for them, their agents, officers, engin-
eers, contractors and servants at any time to enter up-
on, take possession of and use such lands, not exceeding 
four rods in width on either side of any such dam, aque-
duct, embankment, tunnel, or water pipes, subject, how-
ever, (whenever such lands are not streets, highways, 
avenues or alleys,) to the payment of such compensation D:ip  7P8 tO be 

as the company may have agreed to pay therefor, or 
which shall be ascertained in the manner hereinafter 
directed and provided. 
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SEcTroN 10. When the said corporation cannot 
agree with the owner or owners of such required land 
for the purchase thereof, or for the damages sustained 
by said owner or owners thereof, or as to the compen-
sation to be paid to the owner or owners of any land 
taken for the purpose aforesaid, or when by reason of 
the legal incapacity or absence of any such owner or 
owners, no uch agreement or purchase can be made, 
then and in any such case it shall be lawful for the 
judge of the circuit or county court of the county in 
which such lands are situated, on application of either 
party and at the charge of such corporation, to appoint 
three disinterested persons residing in said county, 
whose duty it shall be to view and examine or survey 
said lands, with the buildings and improvements there-
on, if any, and estimate the value of the land so taken 
or required by the said company, and all damages 
which the owner or owners thereof shall sustain or 
may have sustained by reason of the taking of the 
same for the construction and use of such water works, 
or works appertaining thereto, taking into considera-
tion the advantages or disadvantages of the same to 
the said owner or owners ; and the persons so appointed, 
before entering upon the discharge of their duties, 
shall take an oath before some justice of the peace, or 
other person competent to administer oaths, faithfully 
and according to the best of their abilities to examine 
the land so taken or required by said company, and 
impartially to examine and appraise the value of the 
same, and the damages or injuries which the owner or 
owners thereof shall have sustained or may sustain by 
reason of the taking and using thereof by the said 
company, over and above all benefits and advantages 
which such owner or owners shall derive from the con-
struction of such water works ; whereupon such com-
missioners shall proceed to examine the premises and 
estimate the value of such land and the amount of 
dainages, if any, over and above the benefits and ad-
vantages which may 'accrue to such owner or owners 
as aforesaid, and shall make a report of sti41. vittluation 
in writing, under their hands and seals, to said judge, 
and shall return the same within thirty days after their 
appointment, to the clerk of the circuit ceurt of the 
county in which they reside, and it shall be the duty 
of the said clerk to file the same; and in case no ap- 

014APTXR 201. 

Judge may ap-
point commis • 
shiners to ap-
praise damages. 

Commissioners 
to take an oath. 

Report to be 
made and filed. 
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peal shall be made within thirty days after the filing of  CHAPTER 291 .  

said report as hereinafter provided, then the said clerk 
shall record the same at the expense of the said com- 
pany, and judgment of the said court shall be entered Emtetring Judg-

thereon, on motion of either party, at any term of said 
court : provided, that either party may appeal to said 	-how 

court within thirty days after said report shall have 
been filed in the clerk's office, and such appeal shall 
be tried in said court, and the jury empanneled to try 
the same shall find the value of the land so taken or 
required by said company, and the damages which the 
owner or owners thereof shall have sustained or may 
sustain by taking the same, over and above the bene-
fits which will accrue to such owner or owners from the 
construction of such water works; and judgment of 
court shall be entered accordingly : provided, also, that 
it shall not be lawful for the said commissioners, or the 
said court, to proceed in the assessment of damages or Wheitedamages 

in the valuation of any lands in the absence of the . Y• inin _been: of 
owner or owners thereof, or of his, her or their agents °w"' o f land''' 
or attorney, unless it shall be shown to them, by com- 
petent testimony, that the said owner or owners have 
had at least five days' notice of the time and place at 
which such assessment or valuation was to be made, 
or that the said owner or owners are absent from the 
state of Wisconsin; and that if the said owner or owners 
shall be minors or non compos menus , or absent from 
the state, the service of notice may e made on their 
guardians or trustees, if any there be, or in such man-
ner as the said court may direct. 

SECTION 11. If any person shall negligently, know-
inglyor willfully do or cause to be done, any acts what- pipes, &c. 

soever to injure any machine, pipe or structure, or 
anything appertaining to the works of such corpora- 
tion, whereby the same may be stopped, obstructed or 
injured, the person or persons so offending shall be 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction 
thereof, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five 
hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail 
for a time not exceeding one year

' 
 or both by fine and 

imprisonment : provided, that such criminal prosecution 
shall not in any way impair the right of such company 
for damages by civil action to be brought for any such civil &cum for 
injury aforesaid, by and in the name of said corpora- 

23—LL 
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CHAPTER 291 '  tion, in any court of the state having competent juris-
diction of the same. 

Corporation may SECTION 12. The said corporation is hereby au- borrow money, 
execute notes, thorized and empowered in its corporate capacity to 
bonds, do. borrow any sum or sums of money from any person 

or persons, corporation or body politic of any kind, 
and make and execute, in their corporate name, all nec-
essary notes, bonds, writings or other papers, and make, 
execute and deliver such securities by way of mort-
gage or otherwise in amount and kind as may be 
deemed expedient by such corporation, for all purposes 
in carrying out the objects of such company ; and the 
official acts of such company are hereby declared bind-
ing in law and equity upon such corporation and upon 
all other parties to such contract. 

Powers of corn- 	SECTION 13. The common council of the city of 
mon council. Milwaukee may by ordinance approve of the organiza-

tion made under this act for the purpose of supplying 
said city with water, and may grant to such company 
the use of all streets, highways, avenues and alleys, 
and may further agree with said company on the amount 
to be paid to them for water for the corporate use of 
said city, and the purposes to which water paid for by 
[said] city shall be applied ; and may also agree with 
said company upon the rates to be charged for the sup-
plies of water to the inhabitants of said city, and also 
upon the terms and conditions upon which said rates 
may be levied upon property in said city, or any part 
thereof, for water rates, for water furnished to and used 

Proviso.  by private persons : provided, that such power shall 
not be so exercised as to violate any provision of the 
constitution ; and all agreements and ordinances en-
tered into and passed in pursuance of this act, shall 
have the force of law; but shall not in any wise em-
power the common council to levy or collect any tax or 
contract any debt whatever, for the purpose of con-
structing said water works, or introducing the same into 
any part of said city other than for the consumption of 
water so furnished. 

SECTION 14. This act shall be published immediate-
ly, and shall take effect from and after its publication ; 
and all acts and parts of acts conflicting herewith, are 

• hereby repealed. 
Approved Apri115, 1861. 


